

No. 04-870

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOAN HALL, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

**OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR A WRIT OF
CERTIORARI**

SHAY DVORETZKY
JONES DAY
222 East 41st Street
New York, NY 10017
(202) 326-3939

MICHAEL A. CARVIN
(Counsel of Record)
LOUIS K. FISHER
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3939

Counsel for Respondents Gary Thompson, Charles Brown, James Brown, James Alfred Carey, Evelyn Chandler, Clifton E. Hayes, Jr., Quentin E. Hicks, Irene Hurst, and Wayne Osmore

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
1. Factual Background.....	1
2. The District Court’s Decision.....	2
3. The Court of Appeals’ Decision.....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	3
I. Overwhelming Precedent Establishes That A Section 2 Claim Fails Where The Minority Group Could Not Constitute A Majority In A District	6
II. The Facts Of This Case Make It Particularly Unsuitable To Decide Whether The <i>Gingles</i> Preconditions Should Be Altered To Permit Influence Claims	12
III. The Decisions Below And The Overwhelming Precedent Are Correct.....	16
A. Petitioners’ Claim Is Foreclosed By The Statute’s Plain Language	16
B. Petitioners’ Claim Also Conflicts Irrecon- cilably With The Purpose Of Section 2	19
C. Petitioners’ Claim Improperly Would Authorize Section 2 Lawsuits Wherever Minority-Supported Candidates Lose Elections	22
D. <i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> Does Not Authorize Influence Claims.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Armour v. Ohio</i> , 775 F. Supp. 1044 (N.D. Ohio 1991).....	9
<i>Baird v. Consol. City of Indianapolis</i> , 976 F.2d 357 (7th Cir. 1992)	20
<i>Balderas v. Texas</i> , No. Civ. A. 6:01CV158, 2001 WL 34104836 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 28, 2001), <i>aff'd</i> , 536 U.S. 919 (2002).....	8
<i>Cano v. Davis</i> , 211 F. Supp. 2d 1208 (C.D. Cal. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 537 U.S. 1100 (2003)	8, 15, 16
<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975).....	29
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	14
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	19
<i>Colleton County Council v. McConnell</i> , 201 F. Supp. 2d 618 (D.S.C. 2002)	8, 15, 19
<i>Connor v. Finch</i> , 431 U.S. 407 (1977)	29
<i>Cousin v. Sundquist</i> , 145 F.3d 818 (6th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 1138 (1999)	6, 9
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003)	20, 21, 27, 28, 29
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	10, 16, 17, 18
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)	16, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 29
<i>Latino Political Action Comm., Inc. v.</i> <i>City of Boston</i> , 784 F.2d 409 (1st Cir. 1986).....	21
<i>Lewis v. Alamance County</i> , 99 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Martinez v. Bush</i> , 234 F. Supp. 2d 1275 (S.D. Fla. 2002)	9
<i>McNeil v. Springfield Park Dist.</i> , 851 F.2d 937 (7th Cir. 1988), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 490 U.S. 1031 (1989).....	7, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<i>Metts v. Murphy</i> , 2003 WL 22434637 (1st Cir. Oct. 28, 2003) (withdrawn following grant of reh’g en banc)	10
<i>Metts v. Murphy</i> , 363 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2004).....	10, 11, 22, 24
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	29
<i>Negron v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 113 F.3d 1563 (11th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Nixon v. Kent County</i> , 76 F.3d 1381 (6th Cir. 1996)	6, 7, 9, 19, 20
<i>O’Lear v. Miller</i> , 222 F. Supp. 2d 850 (E.D. Mich.), <i>aff’d</i> , 537 U.S. 997 (2002)	8, 15
<i>Parker v. Ohio</i> , 263 F. Supp. 2d 1100 (S.D. Ohio), <i>aff’d</i> , 540 U.S. 1013 (2003)	8, 15
<i>Puerto Rican Legal Defense & Educ. Fund, Inc. v. Gantt</i> , 796 F. Supp. 681 (E.D.N.Y. 1992)	9
<i>Romero v. City of Pomona</i> , 883 F.2d 1418 (9th Cir. 1989)	7
<i>Session v. Perry</i> , 298 F. Supp. 2d 451 (E.D. Tex.), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 125 S. Ct. 3511 (2004)	7, 8, 28
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	22
<i>Skorepa v. City of Chula Vista</i> , 723 F. Supp. 1384 (S.D. Cal. 1989)	9
<i>Smith v. Clark</i> , 189 F. Supp. 2d 529 (S.D. Miss. 2002), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> <i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....	8, 15, 19
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turner v. Arkansas</i> , 784 F. Supp. 553 (E.D. Ark. 1991), <i>aff’d</i> , 504 U.S. 952 (1992).....	8, 9
<i>Valdespino v. Alamo Heights Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 168 F.3d 848 (5th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 1114 (2000).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1769 (2004)	11
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993)	5, 11, 16, 17, 18
<i>West v. Clinton</i> , 786 F. Supp. 803 (W.D. Ark. 1992).....	9
<i>Whitcomb v. Chavis</i> , 403 U.S. 124 (1971).....	19
 Statutes and Congressional Materials	
42 U.S.C. § 1973(a)	16, 18
42 U.S.C. § 1973(b)	4, 14, 16, 18
S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982)	26
 Other Authorities	
Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , No. 91-1618, 507 U.S. 146 (1993)	15
J. Gerald Hebert, <i>Redistricting in the Post-2000 Era</i> , 8 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 431 (2000)	19
http://www.elections.ri.gov/2004GE/ SenateDis6.htm	22
http://www.elections.ri.gov/2004Primary/ SenateDis6.htm	22
